And whereas by the said Royal Warrant power was reserved to Us of annulling and altering the said Rules and Ordinances or any part thereof by a Notification under Our Royal

Sign Manual:

And whereas alterations and amendments in the said Rules and Ordinances were made by His late Majesty King Edward the Seventh by Warrant under His Royal Sign Manual bearing date the eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and one and by His late Majesty King George the Fifth by Warrants under His Royal Sign Manual bearing date the ninth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and twelve and the second day of November, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three:

And whereas We desire to make certain further alterations and amendments in the said

Rules and Ordinances:

Now Know Ye that We do by these Presents for Us, Our Heirs and Successors, make the following alterations and amendments, in the said Rules and Ordinances, that is to say:-

I. For the Fifth Rule the following shall be substituted: "Fifthly—It is ordained that awards of the Medal of the Second and Third Class shall be made by Our Viceroy for the

time being '

- 2. In the Seventh Rule, for the words "in the Gazette of the Local Government" shall be substituted the words "in the Gazette of the Provincial Government " and for the words in the Office of the Foreign and Political Department of the Government of India " shall be substituted the words "by such person as Our Viceroy may direct".
- 3. In the Ninth Rule and the proviso thereto the words "and Governor-General of India" shall be deleted.

Given at Our Court of Saint James's, the twenty-fourth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, in the Second year of Our Reign.

By His Majesty's Command,

Zetland.

India Office, Whitehall, S.W.1.

1st July, 1938.

GEORGE R.I.

GEORGE THE SIXTH, by the Grace of God, of Great Britain, Ireland and the British Dominions beyond the Seas, King, Defender of the Faith, Emperor of India, to all to whom these Presents shall come:

Greeting: Whereas His late Majesty King George the Fifth did by Warrant under His Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the twenty-third day of February one thousand nine hundred and thirty-two, did institute and create a Medal styled "The Indian Police Medal" and did make certain Rules for the government of the

Now know ye that we do, by these Presents, for Us, Our Heirs and Successors, make the following amendments in the said Rules, that

1. In the preamble to the said Rules for the words "Our Viceroy and Governor-General of India" shall be substituted the words "Our Viceroy.''

2. In the Fourth Rule for the words " in the Office of the Home Department of the Government of India " shall be substituted the words by such person as Our Viceroy may direct."

3. To the Sixth Rule there shall be added the words "and for each bar awarded a small silver rose shall be added to the riband when

worn alone."

4. In the Eighth Rule for the words "Our Viceroy and Governor-General of India" and "Our said Viceroy and Governor-General" shall be substituted in each case the words "Our Viceroy."

5. In the Ninth Rule for the words "Our Viceroy and Governor-General of India" shall be substituted the words "Our Viceroy."

Given at our Court of St. James's, the twenty-fourth day of June one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, in the second year of Our Reign.

By His Majesty's Command,

Zetland.

India Office, Whitehall, S.W.I, 1st July, 1938.

GEORGE R.I.

GEORGE THE SIXTH, by the Grace of God, of Great Britain, Ireland and the British Dominions beyond the Seas, King, Defender of the Faith, Emperor of India, to all to whom these Presents shall come:-

Greeting

Whereas His late Majesty King Edward the Seventh did by Warrant under His Royal Sign Manuel, bearing date the twenty-fifth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and seven, institute and create a decoration styled "The Indian Distinguished Service Medal" and did make certain Rules and Ordinances for the government of the same:

And whereas alterations and amendments in the said Rules and Ordinances were made by His late Majesty King George the Fifth by Warrants under His Royal Sign Manuel bearing date the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and seventeen and the thirteenth day of September One thousand nine hundred and twenty-nine:

Now know ye that We do by these Presents, for Us, Our Heirs and Successors, make the following further amendment in the said Rules

and Ordinances, that is to say:—
In the Fifth Article for the words "the Governor-General of India" shall be substituted the words "Our Viceroy".

Given at Our Court of Saint James's, the twenty-fourth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, in the second year of Our Reign.

By His Majesty's Command,

Zetland.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS.

 The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Bill Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday, the 8th July, 1938, at I o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be isued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt